

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

----- :
Wendy Berry, Lorri Hulings, and Kathleen :
Sammons, individually and as representatives of :
a class of similarly situated persons, and on :
behalf of the FirstGroup America, Inc. :
Retirement Savings Plan, :

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

FirstGroup America, Inc., FirstGroup America, :
Inc. Employee Benefits Committee, and Aon :
Hewitt Investment Consulting, Inc., :

Defendants. :

Case No. 1:18-cv-00326-JPH

**FAIRNESS HEARING
REQUESTED**

**FIRSTGROUP DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PARTIAL CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WITH
DEFENDANT AON HEWITT INVESTMENT CONSULTING, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs’ Motion Should Be Denied Because the Terms of the Bar Order Unfairly Prejudice the FGA Defendants and Extinguish Their Independent Rights Against Aon.....	5
II. Plaintiffs Are Incorrect that No Evidentiary Fairness Is Required.	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agway, Inc. Employees’ 401(k) Thrift Inv. Plan v. Magnuson</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 136 (N.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>Ball by Guardian v. DeWine</i> , No. 20-3927, 2021 WL 4047032 (6th Cir. Jun. 30, 2021).....	6
<i>Garrison Southfield Park LLC, v. Close Loop Refin. & Recovery, Inc.</i> , No. 17-783, 2022 WL 472436 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 16, 2022)	5, 6
<i>Garrison Southfield Park LLC, v. Close Loop Refin. & Recovery, Inc.</i> , No. 17-783, 2021 WL 4397865, at *13 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2021)	5
<i>Gerber v. MTC Elec. Techs Co.</i> , 329 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>Gordon v. Dadante</i> , No. 05-2726, 2008 WL 1805787 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 18, 2008)	9
<i>Gordon v. Dadante</i> , 336 F. App’x 540 (6th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2013)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....	6, 9
<i>In re Masters Mates & Pilots Pension Plan and IRAP Litig.</i> , 957 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>TBG, Inc. v. Bendis</i> , 36 F.3d 916 (10th Cir. 1994)	9
Other Authorities	
4 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions (6th ed.)	6
